JOF-2S

Silver Series

ORANGE
LEMONADE JUICE

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG

Designs, materials, weights, specifications, and dimensions for equipment or replacement parts
are subject to change without notice.

BUNN-O-MATIC CORPORATION
POST OFFICE BOX 3227
SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62708-3227
PHONE: (217) 529-6601 FAX: (217) 529-6644

38946.0000A 05/06 ©2006 Bunn-0-Matic Corporation www.bunnomatic.com



BUNN-0-MATIC COMMERCIAL PRODUCT WARRANTY

Bunn-0-Matic Corp. (“BUNN”) warrants equipment manufactured by it as follows:

1) All equipment other than as specified below: 2 years parts and 1 year labor.

2) Electronic circuit and/or control boards: parts and labor for 3 years.

3) Compressors on refrigeration equipment: 5 years parts and 1 year labor.

4) Grinding burrs on coffee grinding equipment to grind coffee to meet original factory screen sieve analysis:
parts and labor for 3 years or 30,000 pounds of coffee, whichever comes first.

These warranty periods run from the date of installation BUNN warrants that the equipment manufactured by
it will be commercially free of defects in material and workmanship existing at the time of manufacture and
appearing within the applicable warranty period. This warranty does not apply to any equipment, component or
part that was not manufactured by BUNN or that, in BUNN’s judgment, has been affected by misuse, neglect,
alteration, improper installation or operation, improper maintenance or repair, damage or casualty. This warranty is
conditioned on the Buyer 1) giving BUNN prompt notice of any claim to be made under this warranty by telephone
at (217) 529-6601 or by writing to Post Office Box 3227, Springfield, lllinois 62708-3227; 2) if requested by
BUNN, shipping the defective equipment prepaid to an authorized BUNN service location; and 3) receiving prior
authorization from BUNN that the defective equipment is under warranty.

THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTY, WRITTEN OR
ORAL, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF EITHER
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. The agents, dealers or employees of BUNN
are not authorized to make modifications to this warranty or to make additional warranties that are binding on
BUNN. Accordingly, statements by such individuals, whether oral or written, do not constitute warranties and
should not be relied upon.

If BUNN determines in its sole discretion that the equipment does not conform to the warranty, BUNN, at its
exclusive option while the equipment is under warranty, shall either 1) provide at no charge replacement parts
and/or labor (during the applicable parts and labor warranty periods specified above) to repair the defective
components, provided that this repair is done by a BUNN Authorized Service Representative; or 2) shall replace
the equipment or refund the purchase price for the equipment.

THE BUYER’S REMEDY AGAINST BUNN FOR THE BREACH OF ANY OBLIGATION ARISING OUT OF THE SALE OF
THIS EQUIPMENT, WHETHER DERIVED FROM WARRANTY OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE LIMITED, AT BUNN’S
SOLE OPTION AS SPECIFIED HEREIN, TO REPAIR, REPLACEMENT OR REFUND.

In no event shall BUNN be liable for any other damage or loss, including, but not limited to, lost profits, lost sales,
loss of use of equipment, claims of Buyer’s customers, cost of capital, cost of down time, cost of substitute
equipment, facilities or services, or any other special, incidental or consequential damages.

BUNN, and JDF-2S are either trademarks or registered trademarks of Bunn-O-Matic Corporation.

2 38946 051906



TABLE OF CONTENTS

IVIZIN FTAME & GOVETS ...ttt bbb bbb bbb bbb bbb bbb bbb bbb bbb b bbb bbb b e b b e b bbb et e b bbb ebenas 4
UPPEE CADINET & PANEIS.......eeieeceecee ettt ettt e ettt e st et et e e e e e st eseeaeeteebestesaeatesae st e testeseessesssssaseeresressesresresreseeas 6
Refrigeration COMPONENTS. ........cv ottt ettt ettt sttt et ettt et e b et e b e esess et eae et ess et ess et essesessese s eseesensseens 8
FAN ASSEIMIDIY ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e et e e e et e et et e et et e et ete et ese b ese et et et et ebe et ebe et ebe st ebe et ete et eaeetese et ereeteeetenas 10
WAEEE TANK ASSY ....eeeeeee ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et eae et eae et et et e e ebeeeebeseebessebe et ese et esesbeseebeseebessebessebensebe s ebe st etesseressesetans 12
CiIrCUIAION PUMP & LINES.....viuiiiiiiitiiii ettt ettt st b et s e s b s s e s st s et s et et et e s s ese s s ebese e st 16
PrOTUCE COIl & LINES ...ttt bbb e bbb b e bbb e b e b e b e b e b e b e b e b e b e b e b eEebebeb e s e s e b et et eheseseb et eresesernreras 18
DiISPENSE PIAITOII ASSY ...viviiictieiiieteteee ettt ettt ettt e et b e b b s et s b e e s b et ese et bese e s s et s e s s et ene e st nens 20
DISPENSE VAIVE ASSY ....o.eirietieiete ettt sttt sttt ettt et et te e ete s e e tese et e se e s e sees e eees e e s e s e e s e se e b e e e b e ne et e e e et e ee et e neeteeeeReeaeneeteneene e eteneas 22
P1ain WaLEr IMANITOI ..ottt bbbt b bRttt e st ee et e n et et n e 24
DO0T ASSY ...ttt etttk ettt sttt sttt et h et et he e R et te e R et Re A eR e eReE e eReR e eR e R e R e Rt e R e Rt e R et eRe et eRe s eEeneeEeeeeRe et eReeteneeteneere e eteneas 26
EIBCIIICAl COMPONENTS.......cuiuiiititieiei ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt st s s bbb ss et et ebesb et be s e s s st esesees s et ess s st esens 28
REFIIADIE CONMTAINET ASSY ....viivvetieieeteteee ettt ettt ettt ettt s et b et s bt s e bbb ss st b et ese e et et e s e s e s s et esees st et ene s st esens 30
0T s U 1T TSRS 32

3 38946 051906



JDF-2S

MAIN FRAME & COVERS

BUNN"®

10

)

11

12

7 /4

P3613

38946 051906



ITEM

10

11
12
13

14
15
16

17
18

19
20
21

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

PART NO.
38606.0000*

26528.0000
03996.0000

38654.0000*
01317.0003

38717.0001*
02331.0001
01512.0000

00986.0002

38719.0001*
02331.0001
01512.0000

38716.0001*
02331.0001
01512.0000

33461.0000
27442.0000

38718.0001*
02331.0001
01512.0000

33458.0000
00656.0000

38615.0000*
02335.0001

27354.0000
00668.0000

38661.0000
01317.0003

38950.0000

38617.0000*
01317.0003

21436.0000
38764.0000
26801.0000

QTy.

QO N Y

—_ N

—_

—_

NG CREY R RSO R TN O T N

—_

MAIN FRAME & COVERS
DESCRIPTION

Base Frame Assy (Also order item 17)

Leg
Pad, Non-skid

Bracket, Side
Screw, Truss Head, Locking #8-32 x .25"

Panel w/Decals, Right (Includes item 5)
Screw, Truss Head, Blk #10-32 x .38"
Lockwasher, Ext.-tooth #10

Decal, Warning - Electrical

Panel, Top
Screw, Truss Head, Blk #10-32 x .38"
Lockwasher, Ext.-tooth #10

Panel w/Decals, Left (Includes items 8 & 9)
Screw, Truss Head, Blk #10-32 x .38"
Lockwasher, Ext.-tooth #10

Decal, Refrigerant Charge
Decal, Warning - Moving Parts

Panel w/Decals, Rear (Includes items 11 & 12)
Screw, Truss Head, Blk #10-32 x .38"
Lockwasher, Ext.-tooth #10

Decal, Refrigeration ON - OFF
Decal, Comply To Plumbing Code

Bracket
Screw, Hex Crimptite #8 x .38"

Bushing
Plug

Panel, Splash (Also order item 17)
Screw, Truss Head, Locking #8-32 x .38"

Decal, Dispense/No Dispense

Bracket
Screw, Truss Head, Locking #8-32 x .25"

Catch, Magnetic
Drip Tray
Grate, Drip Tray

5

38946 051906



JDF-2S

UPPER CABINET & PANELS

BUNN"®

N

M/WWW/MW/M/M

NSO

W

N N T 0

P3614

38946 051906



ITEM

10

11
12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

UPPER CABINET & PANELS

PART NO. QrTy. DESCRIPTION

38857.0000* 1 Cabinet (Not serviced)

24544.0000 6 Screw, Pan Head #8-18
34738.0001* 1 Plate, Cabinet Mounting

01317.0003 4 Screw, Truss Head, Locking #8-32 x .38"
34784.0000 1 Plate, Bottom Closure

01359.0000 3 Screw, Flat Head #8-32 x .38"
34362.0002 1 Bushing, Hinge

34790.0001 1 Wrap

24544.0000 6 Screw, Pan Head #8-1

01317.0003 4 Screw, Truss Head, Locking #8-32 x .38"
34785.0001* 1 Bracket, Hinge

02331.0001 2 Screw, Truss Head, Blk #10-32 x .38"
34666.0001 1 Catch, Door Latch

01388.0000 2 Screw, Truss Head #6 x .75"
34741.0000 1 Screw, Shoulder

00669.0002 3 Plug

34419.0001 1 Coil, Water

24544.0000 4 Screw, Pan Head #8-18

27246.0000 1 Sensor Assy, Temperature

33669.0000 1 Clip, Adhesive Back

33297.0000 1 Fan Assy.

38616.0000 2 Screw, Hex Head #10-24
34421.0001 1 Cover, Fan

24544.0000 4 Screw, Pan Head #8-18
34422.0003* 1 Shelf, Product

32461.0000 2 Gasket, Drip

27394.0000 2 Plug

35930.0000 2 Nozzle

32848.0000 2 0-ring (Also order item 22)

35108.0000* 2 Mixer, Spiral (Also order item 22)
11707.0044* 1 Tube, Silicone .25"ID x 9.0" (Order item 23)
M2568.1000 - Grease, USDA H-1 (Use when assembling items 19 & 20)
11707.1000 - Tube, Silicone .25"ID x 12.0" (Use as required)

7

38946 051906



S
NT
NE

PO

M

CO

ATION
ER

IG

FR

RE

28
F-

D

J

,
i

05

e
&

o
e
Vum
iy

oy
log

!l'm

%
":m
'm',:
f

'Zz"
;:l %

%
7
i
i
.mm.. %
5:21‘51:' oo
,;"m;i,":',i
'll' &0,
g
32"“"."; tol
o
f
b "2:::‘:75":,!"
"wl',:lu':
"":%"':Iw,
n'w:
'«l'l'
200 %
1o e
'Z"Ill"""
'3:5!5
7:7":!35
'I'l'«";'
ok
R

7
e
1t
%
% l'l'
.lt"l'l'l
Y 'll'l
':":
0':'
£ Qo o
.z;i"i 0
llll'llmt':'
m:m»"mm
".~;
lhl.'tllllllll
1.',;;,.... ,.';,7
'0' s 'g';'mm

X

,
g
",

",
A
il

ll'lll
ot

i
:,,,5527%
l':mm
i
t,:':,
oo
o
%

l"l

OOII
.'0

e

%y
et
%

1
/4
o
ll'l
it %
::':,l:l'l:,:
i JZZ'""ZW
m%' e i
."'m':zz?{{'m
l"l,,",,ml:
mm':mm:
&, llll

ml:::
u»,»

0

l'lll'l"

l"ll"lllll'
ll'l

1
4
o
gt
'l’ll’
nm':,,i:;iii"
:':,uw'.»,:.
41225"2%’1"
4‘%&‘#&”
'Z""'

il
25
%
ol

4
i
,:'ll'w
7 po
Y 4
i
ll"" ll’i"lll:
ik 'm:m
1, :""':;7:':;
"':::'7"::‘2
it i
I " )
1l % ':m":n
ok i
4
,q,‘z
o
i
,,.."5;?'3?’
oy 7

Pa615

ions.
tio
tra
ri
the
0
in
ions
tio
ec
nn
co
ing
hin
fc
d
m
o
d
on
0rresp
C
ion
tio
tra
S
illu
is
thi
in
ith
W
ing
ari
pe
ap
rs
tte
‘Le
TE:
NO

6
90
16051
9

38

8



ITEM

© o0 N oo o b~ W

11

12
13
14

15

16
17
18

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

PART NO.
35164.0000

29951.0002
02335.0001

38921.0001
38934.0001
00396.0002
35178.0000
38937.0001
35175.0002*
38922.0001
32776.0001

33522.0000*
34529.0000*
00901.0000

27243.0000

34418.0001*
01317.0003

28567.0000
M2546.1000
M2336.1000

QTy.

E E B =

— W =

REFRIGERATION COMPONENTS

DESCRIPTION
Air Filter (Optional. )

Condenser
Screw, Crimptite #8 x .38"

Tube (Requires brazing to install) (Not serviced)
Tube (Requires brazing to install) (Not serviced)
Tee (Requires brazing to install) (Not serviced)
Adapter (Requires brazing to install) (Not serviced)
Tube (Requires brazing to install) (Not serviced)
Filter Dryer Assy (Requires brazing to install)

Tube (Requires brazing to install) (Not serviced)
Accumulator

Compressor 120V
Washer
Nut .25"-20

Grommet
Order item 16
Sleeve

Fan Assy (See FAN ASSEMBLY)
Screw #8-36 x .437"

Bracket
Screw, Truss Head, Locking #8-32 x .38"

Mounting Kit (Includes four each of items 12 & 13)

Tape, Tube Insulating (Use as required)

Insulation, Tube 25/50 - 0.25"ID x .19" wall x 6.0 Ft (Use as required)

9

38946 051906



BUNN" FAN ASSEMBLY

JDF-2S

PPPPP

10

99999999999



ITEM PART NO.

- 32204.1001
1 33603.0000
2 33602.0000
3 27258.0000
4 23700.0000

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

QTy.

FAN ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION
Fan Assy 120V (Includes items 1-4)

Motor Assy 120V
Blade, Fan
Silencer

Nut .25"-20

11

38946 051906



JDF-2S

WATER TANK ASSY

27

BUNN"®

P3616

NOTE: Letters appearing within this illustration correspond to matching connections in other illustrations.

38946 051906

12



ITEM

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26

PART NO.

35165.0003*
24544.0000

35272.0002*
24544.0000

38833.0001
00973.0001

38833.0000
00973.0001

33801.0001
38855.0000*

38827.0000
27243.0000

34325.0013*
37850.0000
21275.0003
34325.0004*
38924.0000
32591.0014*
38925.0000
27410.0000
33153.0000
11707.0016*
11707.0043*
38605.0000
11707.0009*

38662.0000*
01317.0003

33519.0001
33533.0000*
03290.0000
38828.0000*
34416.0000

QTy.

o — o —

N —

20

4

WATER TANK ASSY

DESCRIPTION

Tank Assy
Screw, Pan Head #8-18

Lid Assy
Screw, Pan Head #8-18

Bracket
Nut, Keps #6-32

Bracket
Nut, Keps #6-32

Grommet
Probe, Temperature & Dry Plug

Pump Assy
Screw #8-36 x .437"

Hose, Flex .38" ID x .625" OD x 2.25" (Order item 30)
Elbow .38" Barb

Clamp .57" - .70"

Hose, Flex .38" ID x .625" OD x 2.25" (Order item 30)
Reducer .50 to .25" Barb

Hose, Flex .38" ID x .625" OD x 3.0" (Order item 32)
Plug

Clip, Tube Mounting

Tee .25" Barb

Tube, Silicone .25" ID x 8.0" (Order item 31)

Tube, Silicone .25" ID x 6.25" (Qrder item 31)

Tee .25" Barb

Tube, Silicone .25" ID x 2.6" (Order item 31)

Bracket
Screw, Truss Head, Locking #8-32 x .38"

Evaporator Coil
Spacer

Cable Tie
Product Coil

Spacer

(Continued)

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

13 38946 051906



JDF-2S

WATER TANK ASSY

BUNN"®

(Continued)

27

P3616

NOTE: Letters appearing within this illustration correspond to matching connections in other illustrations.

38946 051906

14



ITEM
27

28
29
30

31

32

PART NO. QTy.

38829.0000* 1
M2337.1000 -
M2336.1000 -

34325.1000 -
34325.1001 -
34325.1002 -

11707.1000 -
11707.1001 -
11707.1002 -

32591.1001 -
32591.1002 -

WATER TANK ASSY

DESCRIPTION
Manifold, Return Water

Insulation, Tube 25/50 .50" ID x 72.0" (Cut to required length)
Insulation, Tube 25/50 .38" ID x 72.0" (Cut to required length)

Hose, Flex .38" ID x .625" OD x 12.0" (Cut to required length)
Hose, Flex .38" ID x .625" OD x 36.0" (Cut to required length)
Hose, Flex .38" ID x .625" OD x 120.0" (Cut to required length)

Hose, Silicone .25" ID x .625" OD x 12.0" (Cut to required length)
Hose, Silicone .25" ID x .625" OD x 36.0" (Cut to required length)
Hose, Silicone .25" ID x .625" OD x 120.0" (Cut to required length)

Hose, Silicone .50" ID x .625" OD x 12.0" (Cut to required length)
Hose, Silicone .50" ID x .625" OD x 36.0" (Cut to required length)

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

15

38946 051906



JDF-2S

CIRCULATION PUMP & LINES

16



ITEM

© o0 N oo o B~ W N

—_
o

PART NO.

34325.0004*
21275.0003
37850.0000
34325.0029*

29421.0000
M2336.1000

34325.1000
34325.1001
34325.1002

QTy.

CIRCULATION PUMP & LINES

DESCRIPTION
Coil, Upper Cabinet (See UPPER CABINET & PANELS)

Tube, Silicone .38" ID x 1.5" (Order item 10)

Clamp .57" - .70"

Elbow .38" Barb

Tube, Silicone .38" ID x 17.0" (Order item 10)

Pump, Circulation (See WATER TANK ASSEMBLY)

Manifold, Return Water (See WATER TANK ASSEMBLY)
Clamp, Hose Worm Drive .625/.75"

Insulation, Tube 25/50 .38" ID x 72.0" (Cut to required length)

Tube, Silicone .38" 1D x 12.0" (Cut to required length)
Tube, Silicone .38" ID x 36.0" (Cut to required length)
Tube, Silicone .38" ID x 120.0" (Cut to required length)

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

17

38946 051906



BUNN"®

PRODUCT COIL & LINES

JDF-2S

NOTE: Letters appearing within this illustration correspond to matching connections in other illustrations.

P3622

18

38946 051906



PRODUCT COIL & LINES

ITEM PART NO. QrTy. DESCRIPTION

L 1 Product Coil (See WATER TANK ASSEMBLY)

2 21275.0003 2 Clamp .57" - .70"

3 34325.0029* 1 Hose, Flex .38" ID x 8.75" (Order item 9)

4 36233.0005 1 Valve, Water Inlet
32283.0000 2 Screw, Pan Head M4 x 6mm

5 37297.0001 1 Fitting, Elbow .38" FI x .75" Fine Hose

6 38129.0008* 1 Hose, Braided .25" ID x 15.75" (Order item 10)

7 21275.0006 2 Clamp .41" - 50"

8 34460.0000 1 Coupling, Quick Disconnect, Male

9 34325.1000 - Hose, Flex .38" 1D x 12.0" (Cut to required length)
34325.1001 - Hose, Flex .38" ID x 36.0" (Cut to required length)
34325.1002 - Hose, Flex .38" ID x 120.0" (Cut to required length)

10 38129.1000 1 Hose, Braided .25" 1D x 12.0" (Cut to required length)
38129.1001 1 Hose, Braided .25"ID x 36.0" (Cut to required length)
38129.1002 1 Hose, Braided .25"ID x 120.0" (Cut to required length)

11 M2336.1000 - Insulation, Tube 25/50 .38" ID x 72.0" (Cut to required length)

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.
1 9 38946 051906



BUNN-* DISPENSE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY JDF-2S

P3623

NOTE: Letters appearing within this illustration correspond to matching connections in other illustrations.

20 38946 051906



ITEM

© o0 N oo o B~ W N

—_ .
—_ O

—_
N

13

14

15
16
17
18

DISPENSE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

PART NO. QrTy. DESCRIPTION

38121.0001 1 Platform

38104.0000 1 Thumbscrew

28759.0000 2 Pump Assy (Includes items 4 & 5)
28794.0000 2 Rotor

01370.0001 8 Screw, Pan Head #8-32 x 2.45"
28755.0011* 2 Tube, Norprene .25" ID x 17.0" Ig (Order item 20)
32732.0000 2 Clamp .39'/.48"

32656.0000 2 Fitting, Elbow .25" Barb x .38" Barb
21275.0003 2 Clamp .57'/.70"

34325.0019* 2 Hose, Flex .38" ID x 5.50" Ig (Order item 21)
38018.1000 2 Dispense Valve (See DISPENSE VALVE)
01308.0000 4 Screw, Truss Head #6-32 x 25"
38660.0001 1 Bracket

01308.0000 4 Screw, Truss Head #6-32 x 25"
38120.0001 2 Fitting, Bottle Adapter

01308.0000 4 Screw, Truss Head #6-32 x 25"
37786.0000 2 Plate

01308.0000 2 Screw, Truss Head #6-32 x 25"
-------- 1 Manifold, Plain Water (See PLAIN WATER MANIFOLD)
33781.0000 2 Gasket

32957.0000 8 Bushing, Rubber

32613.0003 2 Motor Assy

01322.0001 8 Screw, Round Head #8-32 x 1.25"

The following items are not illustrated

19
20

21

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

38873.0000 1 Harness, Dispense Platform

28755.1000 - Tube, Neoprene .25" ID x .45" 0D x 12.0" (Use as required)
28755.1001 - Tube, Neoprene .25" ID x .45" OD x 36.0" (Use as required)
28755.1002 - Tube, Neoprene .25" ID x .45" OD x 60.0" (Use as required)
34325.1000 - Hose, Flex .375" ID x 12.0" (Use as required)

34325.1001 - Hose, Flex .375" ID x 36.0" (Use as required)

34325.1002 - Hose, Flex .375" ID x 120.0" (Use as required)

21

38946 051906



BUNN-* DISPENSE VALVE ASSEMBLY JDE-2S

14

~ y / \\\\\ ‘
T S | /ﬁ 15
\\\ \Y/
. L 17 18 20 19
// 22 21 23

%,

@/
W

33333

22 99999999999



ITEM

© o0 ~N oo o A W NN =

—_
—_ O

12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

PART NO.
38018.1000

37801.0001
37990.0000
37843.0000
32252.0000
33554.0000
28481.0000
33585.0000
01111.0002
33580.0000
33553.0000

37987.0000
01308.0000

32463.0000
32849.0001

37853.0000
01308.0000

32603.0000
32852.0000
32602.0000
32853.0001
32624.0000
33725.0000
32623.0000
32851.0000

37977.0000
01308.0000

M2568.1000

QTy.

1
1

DISPENSE VALVE ASSEMBLY
DESCRIPTION

Dispense Valve Assy (Includes items 1 - 24)

Body

Seal

Nozzle, Water

Valve, Solenoid (Includes items 5 - 10)

Solenoid Valve Coil

Guide Kit (Includes Guide, Washer and 0-ring)

Solenoid Valve Base Kit (Includes O-ring and items 6 & 7)
Solenoid Valve Repair Kit (Includes Plunger, Spring and 0-ring)
0-ring

0-ring

Bracket
Screw #6-32 x .25"

Fitting, Elbow
0-ring (Also use item 24)

Clamp
Screw #6-32 x .25"

Sleeve

0-ring (Also use item 24)
Piston

Spring, Flow Control
Bonnet, Adjuster

0-ring (Also use item 24)
Adjuster, Position

0-ring (Also use item 24)

Bracket, Water Adjustment
Screw #6-32 x .25"

Grease, USDA H-1 (Use when assembling items 13,16,20 & 22)

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

23

38946 051906



JDF-2S

PLAIN WATER MANIFOLD

BUNN"®

TO PRODUCT COIL

P3624

38946 051906

24



ITEM PART NO.
1 32631.0000

32849.0001
38129.0012*
21275.0006
38605.0000
38129.0013*
34463.0000

L0 N o o B~ w N

38129.1000
38129.1001
38129.1002

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.

QTy.

D NN

PLAIN WATER MANIFOLD

DESCRIPTION

Fitting, Straight

0-ring

Hose, Braided .25" ID x 3.0" (Order item 8)
Clamp .40 - .50"

Tee .25" Barb

Hose, Braided .25" ID x 5.25" (Order item 8)
Coupling, Quick Disconnect, Female

Hose, Braided .25" ID x 12.0" (Cut to required length)
Hose, Braided .25" ID x 36.0" (Cut to required length)
Hose, Braided .25" ID x 120.0" (Cut to required length)

25

38946 051906



BUNN’ DOOR ASSEMBLY JDF-2S

P3625

26 38946 051906



DOOR ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. QrTy. DESCRIPTION

1 38485.0000 1 Door, Inner (Includes item 2)

2 38568.0000 1 Gasket, Door

3 38476.0000* 1 Cover, Door Front
02331.0001 5 Screw, Truss Head, Blk #10-32 x .375"

4 32819.0001 2 Strip, Adhesive

5 37018.0001 2 Flavor Label Holder

6 28296.0000 2 Switch, Dispense

7 38560.0000 1 Decal, Door Wrap

8 34667.0000 1 Keeper, Door Latch
02319.0000 2 Nut, Acorn

The following items are not illustrated
9 38871.0000 1 Wiring Harness, Switches
10 32861.0000 - Decals, Flavor

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.
27 38946 051906



JDF-2S

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

BUNN"®

P3626

38946 051906

28



ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

ITEM PART NO. QrTy. DESCRIPTION
1 04786.0002 1 Switch, Compressor ON/OFF
2 00707.0000 1 Bushing, Strain Relief
3 00970.0000 2 Nut, Harness Grounding
4 34406.0001* 1 Enclosure
01317.0003 4 Screw, Truss Head, Locking #8-32 x .38"
5 04786.0004 1 Switch, Dispense Deck ON/OFF
6 38587.1000 1 Circuit Board
00973.0000 4 Nut, Keps #6-32
7 29081.0000 2 Spacer
8 01533.0000 4 Spacer
9 32824.0001 1 Transformer 120V
01317.0003 2 Screw, Truss Head, Locking #8-32 x .38"
10 37711.0000 1 Relay 120V
01317.0003 2 Screw, Truss Head, Locking #8-32 x .38"

The following items are not illustrated

11 20630.0013 1 Power Cord

12 38870.0000 1 Wiring Harness, Transformer to Circuit Board
13 38869.0000 1 Wiring Harness, Main 120V

14 38873.0000 1 Wiring Harness, Platform

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.
29

38946 051906



BUNN" REFILLABLE CONTAINER ASSEMBLY JDF-2S

P2501

30 38946 051906



REFILLABLE CONTAINER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. QrTy. DESCRIPTION
- 33931.0000 1 Container Assy (Includes items 1-9)
1 32167.1000 1 Container w/Lid (Includes item 2)
3 33953.1000 1 Fitting Assy (Includes items 4-9)
4 32165.0000 1 Gasket
5 32166.0000 1 Retaining Clip
6 32877.0000 1 Spring
7 00598.0002 1 Ball
8 32168.0000 1 Fitting
9 33725.0001 1 0-ring

* Indicates the part number listed is for reference only. See DESCRIPTION for possible service replacement.
31 38946 051906



NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE NO.  PART NO. PAGE NO.  PART NO. PAGE NO.  PART NO. PAGE NO.
00396.0002...........cccoevrerenne. 9 28759.0000..........ccrvrurrnne. 21 33953.1000.........cccevriinnee. 31 38476.0000..........cccrvrrnne. 27
00598.0002...........cccvvvrenne. 31 28794.0000..........cccorvrvnne. 21 34325.0004.................... 13,17 38485.0000........ccccccvuruennee 27
00656.0000..........cccccevrrrinene. 5 29081.0000..........ccrvrvrrnnen. 29 34325.0013.....cccciviiin 13 38560.0000.........ccccerernnene. 27
00668.0000..........cccccevrrrerene. 5 29421.0000..........ccrvrurrnnen. 17 34325.0019....ccciie 21 38568.0000..........ccccorvrenne. 27
00669.0002...........cccoevrerinne. 7 29951.0002........ccovvrerrrinen. 9 34325.0029.........ccceuu. 17,19 38587.1000........cccccevururunee 29
00707.0000...........ccevrereene. 29  32165.0000..........ccvvrvernnne. 31 34325.1000.......... 15,17,19,21  38605.0000..........cccevvrunevee 13
00901.0000..........cceverrrrirne. 9 32166.0000..........ccrvrvrvnne. 31 34325.1001.......... 15,17,19,21  38605.0000..........cccevvrunevee 25
00970.0000...........ccevrvrene. 29  32167.1000..........ccvvrvernne. 31 34325.1002.......... 15,17,19,21  38606.0000..........cccccururunnnee 5
00973.0000..........cccovrrreene. 29 32168.0000..........cccovrvernene. 31 34362.0002.........cccvvvvvvernne. 7 38615.0000..........ccccuevririnn. 5
00973.0007.......cooevverrnee 13 322041007 11 34406.0001........cccvevrrnne. 29 38616.0000...........ccccovrirrnne. 7
00986.0002...........cccoevrerenne. 5 32252.0000........ccccrrrurrnne. 23 34416.0000..........cocervrnnnee. 13 38617.0000.........ccccvviirinne. 5
01111.0002.........cocovvrene. 23 32283.0000..........ccrvrvernnen. 19 34418.0001....c.cccvieriiinen 9 38654.0000..........ccccuevririnne. 5
01308.0000...........ccceu... 21,23 32461.0000.........ccccevevcrcrnne 7 34419.0001......ccivinen, 7 38660.0001........ccccveiine. 21
01317.0003........... 5,7,9,13,29  32463.0000............corvrvnee. 23 34421.0007.......covvrnen, 7 38661.0000..........cccccevririnne. 5
01322.0007.......cooeriirne. 21 32591.0014.......ccvvne, 13 34422.0003........ccoeevvieinnn 7 38662.0000...........cccoourrnne. 13
01359.0000..........coeverrrrirne. 7 32591.1007 ..., 15 34460.0000...........cccevvvrenee. 19 38716.0007.....ccccoviiiin. 5
01370.0007.......cooiiine. 21 32591.1002........ccoverene. 15 34463.0000.........ccccvvvvrenee. 25 38717.0007......ccovviiiiine, 5
01388.0000..........cccoverrrrerne. 7 32602.0000..........cccrvrvrvnene. 23 34529.0000..........cccrrrrrrennne. 9 38718.0007......cccoviiriine. 5
01512.0000.........ccccovrrrrrine. 5 32603.0000..........ccrvrvrrnene. 23 34666.0007.........cccvvirne. 7 38719.0007......ccoiiiiie 5
01533.0000..........ccevrerrne. 29  32613.0003.........cccovvrvrnen. 21 34667.0000...........ccoovrnnee. 27 38764.0000..........ccevririnne. 5
02319.0000..........ccevrerene. 27 32623.0000..........ccrvrvernne. 23 34738.0007.......cccvvrine, 7 38827.0000..........ccrrriene. 13
02331.0001........cocvnvee. 5,7,27  32624.0000..........c.corvrenene. 23 34741.0000..........cccrrrrrrrnne. 7 38828.0000..........ccccoevrinne. 13
02335.0007.......coverinne 5,9 32631.0000.........ccoovvieneee 25 34784.0000..........cccorrrerunnne. 7 38829.0000..........cccrrrine. 15
03290.0000...........ccovrvrene. 13 32656.0000........ccccceveunnnee 21 34785.0007.......cccvvne. 7 38833.0000..........cccrvrinne. 13
03996.0000..........ccccerrerrne. 5 32732.0000.........cccrrvrunne. 21 34790.0007.......ccovvrne, 7 38833.0007.......cccoiiine. 13
04786.0002...........cccovvrenne. 29 32776.0007.......cccvrnen, 9 35108.0000........cccvvrurrrrnne. 7 38855.0000..........cccceevrinne. 13
04786.0004............ccoovvenne. 29  32819.0001......cccvvvervrnen. 27 35164.0000..........cccorrrerenne. 9 38857.0000..........ccccueurrrine. 7
11707.0009.......cccceeverennne. 13 32824.0001......cccceiciinee 29  35165.0003.........cccocvrvinnee. 13 38869.0000.........cccerernnene. 29
11707.0016......cccvviecrnnnne 13 32848.0000........cccceevvvcrcrnnen 7 35175.0002........ccvvrerne. 9 38870.0000..........cccrrrinene. 29
11707.0043........cccviee 13 32849.0001........cocoenve. 23,25 35178.0000.........ccoovvieirnne. 9 38871.0000.........cccrvrirne. 27
11707.0044........cooven 7 32851.0000..........ccrvrvrrnnne. 23 35272.0002.........cccoovrvinnnn. 13 38873.0000........cccccueueee 21,29
11707.1000........cccccecvurunee 7,15 32852.0000..........cccoevrinene 23 35930.0000..........cccrrrrerrnne. 7 38921.0007......ccoiiiiiie. 9
117071007 .. 15 32853.0001......cccmeiiciinee 23 36233.0005.........ccccovriinnne. 19 38922.0007.....cccooviiiiine. 9
11707.1002......ccccieernnee 15 32861.0000........cccceveveurunen 27 37018.0007......ccceoviiine. 27 38924.0000..........cccurrrinne. 13
20630.0013......cocovine. 29 32877.0000..........cccevrvrrnne. 31 37297.0001.....cccvveiiiiennns 19 38925.0000.......ccceerernnnne. 13
21275.0003.......... 13,17,19,21  32957.0000.........ccoevevrneen 21 37711.0000.........cccoevriinnee. 29 38934.0007.......cccoviiviirne. 9
21275.0006.................... 19,25 33153.0000.........cccrvrvenne. 13 37786.0000..........cccevvvenee. 21 38937.0007......ccviiiiine. 9
21436.0000..........cccerrrrine. 5 33297.0000........ccccrrerrrirenen. 7 37801.0001.....cccvevericrennne 23 38950.0000.........cccccvrrririnne. 5
23700.0000..........ccevrrreene. 11 33458.0000.......cccceimvuercrnnen 5 37843.0000.......ccccccueuerennne 23  M2336.1000.......... 9,15,17,19
24544.0000............cocnn... 7,13 33461.0000.........ccccverercrnen. 5 37850.0000.......cccceueueuenene 13 M2337.1000 .......ceevrnnee. 15
26528.0000..........ccoverrerine. 5 33519.0001......ccvviriine. 13 37850.0000.........ccccvrvvrenee. 17 M2546.1000 .......cocoovvrnne. 9
26801.0000..........ccovevrerine. 5 33522.0000........cccorreririrenen. 9 37853.0000.......cccceuererennne 23 M2568.1000 ........couenee. 7,23
27243.0000............coennee. 9,13 33533.0000.........ccurvriinene 13 37977.0000.........cccovvrenne. 23

27246.0000..........ccevrerene. 7 33553.0000........cccrrurrne. 23 37987.0000.........cccccurvrrnne. 23

27258.0000..........covrvreene. 11 33554.0000.......cccceeueurunee 23 37990.0000..........cccccvrvinnee. 23

27354.0000...........ccvvrenene. 5,7 33580.0000..........courvrenee. 23 38018.1000.........cccocvnue. 21,23

27410.0000..........ccervrene. 13 33585.0000.......ccccceucurunee 23 38104.0000..........cccccrvrnnnee. 21

27442.0000..........cccoevreriene. 5 33602.0000..........ccrvrvrrnnne. 11 38120.0001......ccvine 21

28296.0000..........cccrvrene. 27 33603.0000..........cccrvrvernene. 11 38121.0001......cine 21

28481.0000..........ccccvvreene. 23 33669.0000..........ccrrrrrrine. 7 38129.0008........ccccoeueuerennne 19

28567.0000..........cccvevrerine. 9 33725.0000.........cccrvrurrnne. 23 38129.0012......cccccvviiiine. 25

28755.0017 oo 21 33725.0007......cccvverrnen. 31 38129.0013.....ccvveieiiiennes 25

28755.1000..........ccevrereene. 21 33781.0000..........cocvvrvrrnnne. 21 38129.1000.........ccoevnee. 19,25

28755.1007 ..., 21 33801.0007.......ccvvverrne. 13 38129.1001......ccveeeee. 19,25

28755.1002........coovvvne. 21 33931.0000.........cccvvrvrrnene. 31 38129.1002...........c.co..... 19,25

32 38946 051906



